

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 10, 2022 3:48 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #139 (“Third-Delivery of Alcohol Beverages”)</p> <p>Petitioners: Christopher Fine, Steven Ward, and Levi Mendyk</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Robert Schraeder and Joel Allen Cathey</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Julie Pelegrin</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Petitioner Christopher Fine:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2022SA129</p>
<p>PETITIONER CHRISTOPHER FINE’S OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2021-2022 #139 (“THIRD-PARTY DELIVERY OF ALCOHOL BEVERAGES”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of Facts.	2
B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT	6
I. Initiative #139 alters the regulatory landscape for both beer and other alcohol beverages, which violates that single subject rule because the regulation of beer is “separate and distinct” from other alcohol beverages as a matter of law.	6
A. Standard of review; preservation of issue below.	6
B. The Title Board erred by knowingly declaring matters that are clearly “separate and distinct” purposes to be titled as a single subject.	8
1. The General Assembly has established the regulation of beer is “separate and distinct” from other alcohol beverages, and Initiative #139 does not repeal that statutory direction.	8
2. The “separate and distinct” determination by the legislature parallels the inquiry this Court uses when the Title Board assesses initiatives for a single subject.	10
3. The Title Board was required to give effect to this legislative declaration, particularly where such implementation coincides with the constitutional single subject requirement.	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cf. Price v. Mills</i> , 728 P.2d 715, 720 (Colo. 1986)	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315</i> , 2020 CO 61, ¶¶ 12-14, 500 P.3d 363, 365	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #74</i>	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2011-2012 Nos. 67, 68, and 69</i> [“2011-2012 Nos. 67, 68, and 69”], 2013 CO 1, ¶ 12, 293 P.3d 551	10, 12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted April 17, 1996 (1996-17)</i> , 920 P.2d 798, 802 (Colo. 1996)	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999- 2000 No. 172, No. 173, No. 174, and No. 175</i> , 987 P.2d 243, 245 (Colo. 1999)	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1997- 1998 #64</i> , 960 P.2d 1192, 1196 (Colo. 1998)	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary with regard to a Proposed Petition for an Amendment to the Constitution of the State of Colorado Adding Subsection (10) to Section 20 of Article X (Amend Tabor 25)</i> , 900 P.2d 121, 124-25 (Colo. 1995)	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #103</i> , 2014 CO 61, ¶ 18, 328 P.3d 127, 131	14
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #75</i> , 2020 CO 5, 455 P.3d 759	11
<i>Kelly v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 431 P.2d 785, 787 (Colo. 1967)	9
<i>Milheim v. Moffat Tunnel Improv. Dist.</i> , 211 P. 649, 658 (Colo. 1922)	14
<i>People v. Bagby</i> , 734 P.2d 1059, 1062 (Colo. 1987)	8
<i>Slack v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 655 P.2d 376, 379 (Colo. 1982)	14
<i>Springston v. City of Ft. Collins</i> , 518 P.2d 939, 940 (Colo. 1974)	15
<i>Van Kleeck v. Ramer</i> , 156 P. 1106, 1109 (Colo. 1916)	13

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106	12
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5	11, 12

C.R.S. § 44-3-102(1).....	8
C.R.S. § 44-3-103(2).....	3
C.R.S. § 44-4-101	8
C.R.S. § 44-4-102(2).....	9, 12, 13

Other Authorities

https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/info_center/audioBroadcasts.html	7
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(5.5).....	6
